
 

 
 

Audit and Governance  Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 22 July 2024 
Time: 6.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  
Gary Suttle (Chair), Spencer Flower (Vice-Chair), Belinda Bawden, Matt Bell, Neil Eysenck, 
Jill Haynes, Andrew Parry, Andy Todd, Ben Wilson and Alex Fuhrmann 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their decision 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting.  
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response. If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting. The first 8 questions and the first 8 
statements received from members of the public or organisations for 
each meeting will be accepted on a first come first served basis in 
accordance with the deadline set out below. 
 
All submissions must be emailed in full to 
john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30 am on Wednesday 17 July. 
 
When submitting your question or statement please note that: 

• You can submit 1 question or 1 statement.  

• A question may include a short pre-amble to set the context. 

• It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will not be 
permitted.  

• Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you will be 
given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  

• When submitting a question please indicate who the question is for 
(e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  

• Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your name will 
be published but we may need your other details to contact you about 
your question or statement in advance of the meeting.  

• Questions and statements received in line with the council’s rules for 
public participation will be published as a supplement to the agenda.  

• All questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  
 

 

4.   ANNUAL EMERGENCY PLANNING REPORT 
 

5 - 18 

 To receive a report by Marc Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance.  
 

 

5.   ANNUAL FRAUD AND WHISTLEBLOWING REPORT 
 

19 - 28 

 To receive a report by Marc Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance.  
 

 

6.   ANNUAL INFORMATION GOVERNANCE REPORT 
 

29 - 54 

 To receive a report by Marc Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance.  
 

 

7.   QUARTERLY RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

55 - 66 

 To receive a report by Chris Swain, Risk Management and Reporting 
Officer.  
 

 

mailto:john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

8.   SWAP UPDATE REPORT 
 

67 - 76 

 To receive a report by Sally White, Assistant Director for SWAP.  
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

77 - 80 

 To consider the work programme for the Committee. 
 

 

10.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

11.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
items in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item(s) of business is considered.  
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 

22 July 2024 

Annual Emergency Planning Report – 
2023/24 
 

For Review and Consultation  

Portfolio Holder:   Cllr S Bartlett, Planning and Emergency Planning 
 
Executive Director: J Mair, Director of Legal & Democratic   
     
Report Author:   Marc Eyre,  
Job Title:   Service Manager for Assurance 
Tel:    01305 224358 
Email:    marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public     

 
Brief Summary: This is the first annual report on emergency planning, and 

follows a request from Audit and Governance Committee to receive a periodic 

update on activity and learnings from events. 

The report provides an overview of workplans, exercising of the plans, a 

summary of the Council’s ‘Command and Control’ structures and highlights a 

number of significant events that were responded to during 2023/24.  It also sets 

out priorities for 2024/25. 

There is a growing demand for improving overall societal resilience.  This paper 

summarises some of the actions that are being taken to support communities in 

this respect. 

 
Recommendation: To
[...]
e resilient.  

5.2 The Dorset LRF’s strategy includes: 

• Co-ordinating community resilience across Dorset; 

• Providing the knowledge, expertise and tools to support 

communities; 

Page 13

https://dorsetprepared.org.uk/


• Engaging with communities, groups and networks across Dorset, 

including parish and town councils, faith groups, voluntary groups 

and community interest groups; 

• Encouraging effective dialogue between communities and LRF 

partners; 

• Meet the mandatory requirements and work towards good practice 

as contained in the National Resilience Standard for Community 

Resilience 

5.3 The LRF Community Resilience Group is co-chaired by Dorset and BCP 

Council officers, and co-ordinates delivery of the strategy.  In 2023 the 

LRF agreed to fund a pan-Dorset Community Resilience Liaison Officer 

(CRLO) on a fixed term contract.  This position is hosted by Dorset 

Council, but covering both unitary council areas. 

5.4 The CRLO engages daily with numerous organisations and groups 

interested in the development of resilience across Dorset and the wider 

UK. These engagement activities occur in person within communities and 

online locally and nationally; taking the form of events, festivals, county, 

and local shows, drop ins, exercises, advisory groups, talks, 

presentations, assemblies, meetings and webinars. The CRLO visits and 

engages with local communities and UK organisations within working and 

outside of normal working hours during evenings and weekends, 

throughout the year, at the request of the specific group. The CRLO has 

been engaged in the development of several Community Emergency 

Response Plans. 

5.5 The ‘Dorset Prepared’ website has been redeveloped and provides tools 

and guidance for communities. 

6. Priorities for 2024/25 

6.1 Plans relating to a number of workstreams are currently actively being 

reviewed and updated, notably: coastal pollution; excess deaths; rock falls 

and landslides; fuel; loss
[...]
ssess-

ment 

• Anti Fraud Bribery and 

Corruption Policy; 

• Anti Money Laundering 

Policy; 

• Whistleblowing Policy 

Outstanding Action: A 

declaration process for staff 

is in development for register 

of interests 

4) Committee 

Related 

The Chair of Audit and 

Governance Committee is 

identified as member anti-

fraud champion.  The 

Committee receive an 

annual report on fraud and 

whistleblowing activity. 

 

Outstanding Action: 

Recommend that members 

of the Audit and Governance 

Committee undertake the e-

learning modules for Fraud 

and Whistleblowing 

Amber Amber 

5) Culture and 

Awareness 

A number of service areas 

have initiated data matching 

via Cifas (as part of our 

internal audit arrangements 

with SWAP), including 

insurance and 

contractor/agency 

appointment.  During 

2023/24 Adult Services 

Amber Amber 

Page 22

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/-/anti-fraud-corruption-and-bribery-strategy-2022
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/-/anti-fraud-corruption-and-bribery-strategy-2022
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/-/anti-money-laundering-policy-2022-to-2025
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/-/anti-money-laundering-policy-2022-to-2025
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/-/whistle-blowing-policy-and-procedure-2022-to-2025
https://www.cifas.org.uk/


Theme Latest Position 2022 

SWAP 

Rating 

24 DC 

Self 

Assess-

ment 

direct payments, licencing 

and homelessness 

applications were added to 

Cifas checks.  Additional 

service areas are being 

considered for inclusion, with  

SWAP currently exploring 

viability with Adults micro 

providers, existing Adults 

high-risk contracts, Financial 

Agents and Power of 

Attorneys. 

 

Outstanding Action: 

Services identified with 

highest risk exposure for 

fraud to be encouraged to 

undertake fraud and 

whistleblowing training.  

SWAP are developing a 

fraud e-learning module, 

which will be reviewed for 

possible adoption. 

6) Reporting, 

Investigating
[...]
e the NHS Data Security and Protection toolkit to provide 

assurance that they are practising good data security and that personal 

information is handled correctly.  A failure to meet the requirements of the 

toolkit could compromise the Council’s ability to access NHS data, which 

is pivotal to service delivery.  The toolkit was satisfactorily completed in 

June 2024, but recognised that the Council was not meeting the 

mandatory requirements on data protection and cyber security training.  

As a result, the Council is subject to an action plan to improve compliance 

rates on mandatory training.  The 2024 return was submitted 28 June 

2024, noting an improvement in training rates but remaining below the 

95% compliance rate.  The risks associated with non-compliance with the 

toolkit are equally applicable to the Public Services Network and other ICT 

assurance frameworks.      

2.9 A new “Use of Covert Surveillance” policy was approved in January 2024, 

to meet the requirements of Regulation of Investigatory Power Act (RIPA) 

and associated surveillance legislation.  This extended the policy to 

include those occasions where covert surveillance is necessary, but not 

meeting the RIPA threshold.  The policy sets out that the Audit and 

Committee will be informed annually on the following covert surveillance 

activity: 

• The number of RIPA authorisations requested and granted – None 

during 2023/24; 

• The number of RIPA light authorisations requested and granted – One 

instance in 2023/24, where covert surveillance was adopted for a fraud 

investigation; 

Page 34

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/-/use-of-authorised-covert-surveillance-policy


• The number of times social networking sites have been viewed in an 

investigatory capacity - No RIPA authorisations or RIPA light 

authorisations were requested or granted for surveillance of social 

networking sites 

3 Performance and Risk 

3.1 A range of performance indicators are monitore
[...]
 the 

council aimed at mitigating the breach or preventing further occurrences.  

In the most serious cases, the ICO may take enforcement action against 

the council, including issuing a monetary penalty.  Where the ICO have 

historically taken enforcement action against local authorities, they have 

on occasion levied significant 6-figure sums for personal data breaches, 

and in the most serious cases they have power to fine a local authority up 

to £17.5 million. 

3.4.2 The 2023/24 financial year saw an increase in the number of breaches 

internally reported by council services.  There were 295 incidents reported 

in 2022, which increased to 376 in 2023.  Twenty of these incidents were 

determined by the Data Protection Officer to meet the criteria for 

escalation to the ICO.  There has been no enforcement action by the ICO, 

but on a number of occasions recommendations have been made and 

55 
requests 50 requests

74 
requests

84 requests

75

80

85

90

95

100

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

%
 C

o
m

p
le

te
d

 o
n

 t
im

e

% SARs Answered On Time

Page 37



actions mandated.  The causes of data breaches during 2023/24 are 

summarised below: 

Incident Category Frequency in 2023/24 % of recorded incidents 

Email 271 73% 

Post 27 7% 

Failure to redact 14 4% 

Unauthorised internal access 11 3% 

Lost 10 3% 

Telephone 9 2% 

Other 31 8% 

 

3.4.3 As can be seen from the figures above, 73% of breaches relate to the use 

of email.  70% of the email breaches relate to an incorrect email address 

being used; 16% relate to the wrong attachment being included; and 12% 

relates to inclusion of too many recipients.  Email security is already a 

core part of the council’s mandatory data protection and cyber security 

training for all staff.  With recent changes to the Council’s licencing 

arrangement with Microsoft, we plan to explore and introduce additional 

technological capabilities to help reduce the frequency and severity of 

email and other technology related data breaches.  A working group is 

determining roll out priorities at this point in time, liaising with the Data 

Protection Officer as appropriate. 

3.4.4 The Organisational Compliance and Risk Learning Group has been 

operating since the beginning of 2023/24.  The role of this group is 

developing, but it includes cross-Directorate challenge to the more serious 

breaches, to ensure that appropriate whole council learning can be 

identified and improved control mechanisms established.  This group now 

reviews all data breach incidents that are reported to the ICO. 

3.5 Mandatory Data Protection and Cyber Training 

3.5.1 Officers and members are required to undertake mandatory training for 

both data protection and cyber.  Both are delivered primarily via e-

learning, with data protection training completed annually, whereas cyber 

security training is delivered in bite-size chunks.  Training on both areas is 

incorporated into the elected member induction programme, post 

elections.   

Page 38



3.5.2 Data protection compliance training has improved in the last twelve 

months, and currently sits at approx. 84%, but is still significantly short of 

the target 95%.  The compliance levels for Cyber Security training are 

slightly lower, at 73%.   

3.5.3 The Operational Information Governance Group has initiated a task and 

finish group to develop both a training matrix for higher risk role training 

needs and to further improve/refresh content. 

3.6 The Council’s risk register identifies 18 risks with an information 

governance focus, five of which are identified as “High” or “Very High” as 

set out in the table below: 

Risk Risk 

Ranking 

Management Response Risk 

Owner 

213 - 

Failure to 

demonstrate 

evidence to 

support the 

NHS Digital 

Toolkit 

results in a 

lack of 

access to 

NHS data 

and 

systems 

High Satisfactory approval of the 

NHS toolkit is essential, for 

continued access to health data 

sets. The 24/25 return notes 

that data protection and cyber 

training is below the 95% 

compliance rate expected 

(currently circa 70-85%) and an 

improvement action plan has 

been initiated.  Improving 

compliance rates and roll out of 

the training matrix are priorities 

for the training task and finish 

group.   

Service 

Manager for 

Assurance 

286 - Loss 

of ICT 

service or 

data 

through a 

cyber-attack 

Very 

High 

By very nature, the impacts of 

cyber risk will always remain 

high and, despite the significant 

controls in place, remains 

possible.  A number of local 

authorities have experienced 

cyber attacks that have had a 

severe impact on service 

delivery. 

Head of ICT 

Operations 

Page 39



Risk Risk 

Ranking 

Management Response Risk 

Owner 

Ongoing focus is on vulnerability 

management.  In simple terms, 

this is a continuous, proactive 

process that helps keep 

computer systems, networks, 

and enterprise applications safe 

from cyberattacks and data 

breaches.  It involves 

identifying, assessing, and 

addressing potential security 

weaknesses to prevent attacks 

and minimise damage.  The 

goal is to reduce overall risk 

exposure by mitigating as many 

vulnerabilities as possible.  The 

implementation of vulnerability 

management technologies has 

led to an impressive 82% 

reduction in technical 

vulnerabilities on devices since 

introduction.  This indicates that 

these technologies are effective 

in enhancing security. 

The council’s identity 

management system, which 

includes multifactor 

authentication, conditional 

access, and account 

permissions, has undergone a 

review.  With the support of 

specialist technology, a 

significant number of 

vulnerabilities have been 

removed from the Council’s 

systems.  

Page 40

https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/security/business/security-101/what-is-vulnerability-management
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/security/business/security-101
[...]
 developed a SWAP Executive dashboard, available through AuditBoard and 
accessed in the same way as the Rolling Plan dashboard which provides more information on our audits. The 
dashboard provides a high level summary of our work that has been concluded. Additionally, it provides a 
visualisation and status of all priority 1 and 2 actions.   
 
Significant Corporate Risks 
Update on Response to Climate Emergency 
In April, we reported that all actions that were due had been completed. The remaining one priority 1 and one 
priority 2 actions are not due until 30th April 2025, so we will undertake another formal follow up nearer that 
time to allow the actions to become embedded.  
 

Update on Premises related Health and Safety  
Two of the three remaining outstanding actions have been completed, with a revised due date of 31st December 
2024 for the last action which is in progress. The Head of Assets and Property has acknowledged that 

P
age 68

mailto:sally.white@swapaudit.co.uk
mailto:angela.hooper@swapaudit.co.uk
https://www.swapaudit.co.uk/
https://swap.auditboardapp.com/login
https://swap.auditboardapp.com/login


Executive Summary 
 

 
 

 SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 2 of 9 

          

Unrestricted 

 implementation of all actions has taken significantly longer than was originally anticipated and whilst there is 
still some progress to be made on implementing the last action, we believe that sufficient action has been taken 
by the service to mitigate the significant corporate risk. We will continue to monitor the implementation of the 
remaining action, but we will no longer be formally reporting this to the committee as a Significant Corporate 
Risk. Members will of course be able to monitor updates to that one remaining action through the Executive 
dashboard. The detailed follow up report can be found on page 8. 
 

Follow Up of Agreed Audit Actions 
The numbers of overdue actions that we report will now include all priority 1’s and 2’s from all audits, rather 
than just those from Limited and No assurance opinion audits. We will also report the number of actions with 
revised due dates, where the original due date has passed and graphs for these can be found on page 5. There 
are 17 actions that have passed their original due date where a revised date has been agreed and 21 overdue 
actions where either the original date or the revised date has passed. 
 

It is disappointing to see that the numbers of both overdue actions and those with revised timescales are high, 
but we are in contact with officers to ensure that actions are implemented in a timely way. Further details on 
outstanding actions can be found by viewing the Management Actions tab of the SWAP Executive dashboard 
which is stored in AuditBoard and can be viewed by clicking on this link  AuditBoard | Login (auditboardapp.com)   
 

Following the last Committee where a number of questions were raised around outstanding actions and high 
priority actions with revised due dates, we agreed with the outgoing Chair that we would provide more 
information around overdue actions, including those that have revised timescales applied to them. Appendix B 
on page 9 shows all actions where the original agreed deadline is over six months ago.   

P
age 69

https://swap.auditboardapp.com/login


Internal Audit Plan Progress 2024/25 
 

 
 

 SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 3 of 9 

          

Unrestricted 

 

Our audit plan coverage assessment is 
designed to provi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 22 JULY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Gary Suttle (Chair), Spencer Flower (Vice-Chair), Belinda Bawden, 
Matt Bell, Neil Eysenck, Jill Haynes, Andrew Parry, Andy Todd, Ben Wilson, and 
Alex Fuhrmann 
 
Co-Opted Members: Roger Ong 
 
Present remotely: Cllrs Barry Goringe 
 
Also present:  Cllrs Nick Ireland and Craig Monks 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Susan Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Marc Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance), Angie 
Hooper (Principal Auditor SWAP), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic 
and Monitoring Officer), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer), Sally White 
(Assistant Director SWAP), Chris Swain (Risk Management and Reporting Officer), and 
James Fisher (Data Protection Officer) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): James Ailward (Head of 
ICT Operations) 
  

 
17.   Apologies 

 
An Apology for absence was received from Simon Roach.  
 

18.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

19.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

20.   Annual Emergency Planning Report 
 
The Service Manager for Assurance, Marc Eyre introduced and summarised the 
report. The committee requested a periodic update on Emergency Planning, and 
this was the first time an Annual Emergency Planning report had been presented. 
The significant impacts globally following the Covid Enquiry and CrowdStrike 
reinforced the need for strong business continuity arrangements.  It was noted that 
the CrowdStrike issue had only a minor impact on the Council in terms of small 
external provider provision. The Emergency Planning Team had responded to 



2 

approximately 1 incident per week over the last 12 months. The team regularly 
debriefed incidents, to ensure that organisational lessons were learnt.  Work had 
been done alongside local resilience partners to improve community resilience, 
with recruitment of a pan-Dorset Community Resilience Liaison Officer. The report 
identified a number of priorities such as, improving training compliance rates, 
further improvement of business continuity arrangements, and delivery of statutory 
exercises.  
 
Cllr Haynes informed the Committee that last winter there were considerable 
incidences of flooding and was alarmed to find that officers that had been sent out 
to discuss potential measures to deal with flooding in villages did not understand 
the extent of flooding. She raised concerns about how flooding was being 
recorded and the potential for unreported flooding, as numerous houses were 
flooded but she had been told by officers only two houses had been impacted.  
 
Cllr Todd referenced Pg 9 of the report, section 2.6 and 6.5. He raised that gold 
and silver officers receive refresher training every 3 years. Gold was standing at 
54% completion and silver at 65%. He inquired how benchmarks compared to 
other similar organisations and how completion rates could be improved.  
 
In response to Cllr questions, the Service Manager for Assurance informed that he 
would take away Cllr Haynes questions and raise them with the appropriate 
officers. He highlighted that the Community Resilience Liaison Officer was trying to 
get out to communities more and work with them to develop their resilience plans. 
In response to Cllr Todd’s questions, the Council operated a different gold and 
silver regime to other authorities and so would be difficult to compare. He added 
that there would be a paper coming to the Senior Leadership Team in August in 
which the numbers would be reviewed and aimed to reduce numbers of officers 
down which would assist training compliance.  
 
Cllr Monks called for greater communication with Town and Parish Councils in 
order to deal with incidences on the ground level.  The Service Manager agreed to 
liaise with the Local Resilience Forum to understand hit rates on the Dorset 
Prepared website. 
 

21.   Annual Fraud and Whistleblowing Report 
 
Marc Eyre presented the Annual Fraud and Whistleblowing Report. He provided 
some past context and highlighted the benchmarking and baseline work and the 
progress of the fraud management arrangements maturity. The key outstanding 
action was around training particularly about stronger training for higher risk roles. 
The paper summarised whistleblowing activity which had increased from 7 last 
year to 14 within the last financial year. This doubling was attributed to the policy 
becoming more visible.  
 
The Co-opted Member, Mr Roach submitted questions to the Committee.  
Paragraph 23/1.2.5 Culture and Awareness. In the outstanding action why are 
“Services identified with highest risk exposure to fraud” only “encouraged” and not 
mandated to undertake fraud and whistleblowing training?  If they have high risk 
exposure, encouraging them seems too soft an approach. 
 



3 

The Service Manager for Assurance responded to questions from the Committee. 
In terms of progress being made, 40% was still showing as amber but within the 
40% there were a small number of actions such as, training which crossed over a 
number of criteria. For training, SWAP had been developing an E Learning Module 
as the present module was quite generic. He agreed with Mr Roach’s comment 
that training requirement should be mandatory for those higher fraud risk areas 
and agreed to liaise with the Learning and Development Team.  
 
In response to Cllr Haynes questions regarding comparing benchmarking to other 
authorities. The Service Manager for Assurance informed that SWAP had 
undertaken a baseline review which looked across a range of SWAP partners to 
compare maturity of arrangements. 
 

22.   Annual Information Governance Report 
 
Marc Eyre presented the Annual Information Governance Report. He summarised 
and presented the highlights of the report. Mandatory training levels remained 
lower than what the service wanted at 73% for cyber and 84% for data protection 
but noted that there had been some improvements to figures since the report was 
issued. Cyber remained one of the Councils most significant risks. There had been 
82% reduction in technical vulnerabilities on devices since introduction.  
 
From a performance perspective, just below target of 90% of Freedom of 
Information Requests and there were some capacity challenges, but the service 
was improving by automation work. For Subject Access Requests, response rates 
had improved.  The number of data breaches increased from 295 to 376 last year 
with 20 meeting the criteria for escalation to the Information Commissioners Office. 
73% of those breaches related to email.  It was noted that a change to Microsoft 
licensing arrangement could provide technical capability to reduce the risk.  
 
Mr Roach submitted question: Pg 35- Oct, Nov, Dec were months with relatively 
low numbers of FOI and EIR requests so why were they also the worst in terms of 
response time? 
 
Marc Eyre responded that it could be a range of things like one service area 
receiving a number of FOI requests on a single subject based on local or national 
publicity. Issues of absence either across the corporate team or to individual 
service areas also impact.   
 
Mr Roach submitted question: Para 3.5.2 says that Data protection compliance 
training is at 84% vs 95% target and Cyber security training compliance at 73%.  
Para 4.7 says that this training is mandatory. What are the consequences for 
those not completing?  If these are not defined and communicated, they should 
be.  Those requiring training should not have the option to self-opt out. 
 
In response Marc Eyre informed that training rate compliance had been a 
challenge. Training rates were below the 95% compliance rate set out in the NHS 
Data Security and Protection toolkit, which was compulsory to enable access to 
health data sets.  An improvement action plan was in operation. He informed that 
there was a paper going to the Senior Leadership Team next month from the 
Learning and Development Team, which would look more widely across data 



4 

protection and cyber training, in addition to wider mandatory training. One of the 
recommendations within the report would be to consider further actions needed to 
improve compliance. One of the considerations would be to remove system 
access for those that had not completed training.   
 
The Committee noted the resources challenges and recognised that this may 
require further focus.  It was agreed that a further report should be presented back 
to the Committee to present progress. 
 

23.   Quarterly Risk Management Update 
 
The Risk Management and Reporting Officer, Chris Swain presented the Quarterly 
Risk Management Update. On the 15th of January, the level of compliance for risk 
updates was around 41%. Which improved to 90% in April and today compliance 
was now over 92%. The last time risk was presented to Audit and Governance on 
the 15th of April, Mr Roach (co-opted member) flagged that despite the overall 
improvement of compliance a significant percentage of the higher risks were still 
overdue, including 29% in Children’s, 60% in Place and 62% in Corporate 
Development. The report presented showed 100% compliance with risks rated 
high and very high, except for Place which at the time of writing was engaging with 
a risk pilot to re-evaluate all risks in the directorate, which was now 100% 
compliant. The exercise was the first step to standardising risk at Dorset Council 
including coaching around risk articulation, risk assessment and risk recording. His 
aspirations were to undergo a continuous cycle of plan, implement, measure and 
learn to improve compliance and improve the quality of risk information. The risk 
register now benefits risk owners by sending automated reminders that are sent 
directly 14 days and 7 days prior to and on the day a risk becomes overdue, 
including direct links to the risk that requires attention.   
 
 

24.   SWAP Update Report 
 
The Principal Auditor SWAP Internal Auditor Services, Angie Hooper presented 
the SWAP Update Report for the 2024/25 financial year. SWAP offered a 
reasonable interim opinion and had not identified any significant corporate risks. 
Since the last update report there had been no limited assurance opinions reports 
issued. With regard to the actions to the response to the Climate Emergency 
Audit, SWAP continued to keep in contact with the Corporate Director, 
Transformation and Digital and his team and planned to undertake another formal 
follow-up in early 2025.  A follow up of premises health and safety audit had been 
undertaken and reported that 2 out of the 3 outstanding actions including the 
priority 1 action had now been implemented, with a revised implementation date 
for the remaining priority 2 action. SWAP believed that sufficient action had been 
taken by the service to mitigate the significant corporate risk so will no longer be 
formally reporting this to the Committee.  All priority 1’s and 2’s from all of SWAP’s 
audits would now be reported. 24 actions had passed their original due dates 
where a revised date had been agreed and 12 overdue actions where either the 
original date or revised date had passed. The number of overdue actions and 
revised timescales remained high, but SWAP was in contact with officers to 
ensure actions were implemented.  
 



5 

SR Comments: Pg 72 and 76- The revised dates for priority 2 actions seem 
mostly be in the region of 6 months to a year later than the original date.  Those 
extensions seem excessively large to me. 
 
SR Questions: Pg 72 and 76- My contention is that if the priority 2 actions can be 
extended by many months and as much as a year, the owners cannot truly 
believe the risks are that significant.  Can SWAP please comment?  Have we got a 
mismatch (passively expressed by long implementation timelines) in assessment 
of the significance of the risks between SWAP and auditees/action owners?  
 
In response to questions, the Assistant Director for SWAP Internal Audit Services, 
Sally White informed that there had been a couple of Audits where the actions had 
been quite complex and had taken a bit longer to complete than previously 
anticipated. Additionally, there had been changes in structure and staffing that had 
potentially delayed the implementation. SWAP had continued to highlight their 
concerns around the speed of implementation, both at senior management level 
and at committee. However, only the service managers themselves would be able 
to explain in detail regarding why an action had been delayed. Senior Leadership 
Team had a performance indicator regarding overdue actions and asked for 
information where the date had been extended. She added that the committee 
might want to consider that they also have a role in questioning service managers 
where implementation of actions had been delayed.  
 
The Executive Director for Corporate Development, Aidan Dunn responded to 
questions. He highlighted that there were some good points and the importance of 
accountability of officers. He added that some recommendations may at first 
appear simple to implement but as they progressed became more complex. This 
meant that the action date needed to be delayed but did not necessarily mean the 
action point was being ignored. 
 
 

25.   Work Programme 
 
 

26.   Urgent items 
 
Minutes of the Audit and Governance Meeting Held on 8th July 2024 were 
confirmed.  
 
No Meetings held from the Audit and Governance Sub-Committee. 
 

27.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 

Duration of meeting: 6.30  - 7.30 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


